

Exhibit A

No. 23-3196

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

JASON J. KILBORN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL AMIRIDIS, CARYN A. BILLS, JULIE M. SPANBAUER,
DONALD KAMM, and ASHLEY DAVIDSON,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division,
No. 1:22-cv-00475
Hon. Sara L. Ellis

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

Rima Kapitan
KAPITAN GOMAA LAW, P.C.
P.O. Box 46503
Chicago, IL 60646
Tel: 312-566-9590
Email: rima@kapitangomaa.com
*Attorney of Record for Amici
Curiae*

Risa Lieberwitz
Aaron Nisenson
Edward Swidriski
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS
555 New Jersey Avenue NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel: 202-737-5900
Email: legal.dept@aaup.org
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Association of
University Professors*

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 23-3196

Short Caption: Kilborn v. Amiridis et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. This Court should expressly recognize that <i>Garcetti</i> 's holding does not apply to speech related to academic scholarship or teaching.....	6
A. The freedom of college and university faculty to engage in academic speech—including speech related to teaching—is an essential component of academic freedom, which the Supreme Court has recognized as a special concern of the First Amendment.....	8
B. Every other court of appeals to squarely face the issue has correctly declined to extend the <i>Garcetti</i> rationale to university-level academic speech, and the facts of this case call for the same result.....	18
II. Because of their intimate connection to academic freedom, academic scholarship and teaching-related speech involve a “matter of public concern,” and any permissible limitations on such speech must be narrowly drawn in conformance with <i>Pickering</i> balancing	20
A. The freedom of college and university faculty to engage in academic speech—including speech related to teaching—is an essential component of academic freedom, which the Supreme Court has recognized as a special concern of the First Amendment.....	21
B. Teaching-related speech may be subject to restriction in certain narrow circumstances, but that question must be considered at the <i>Pickering</i> balancing stage of the analysis	23
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT	27
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adamian v. Jacobsen</i> , 523 F.2d 929 (9th Cir. 1975)	1,9
<i>Adams v. Trs. of the Univ. of N.C.-Wilmington</i> , 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	1,9
<i>Blum v. Schlegel</i> , 18 F.3d 1005 (2d Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Browzin v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 527 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	9
<i>Buchanan v. Alexander</i> , 919 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Burton v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> , No. 20-2910, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 31520, (7th Cir. Nov. 15, 2022)	7
<i>Capeheart v. Terrell</i> , 695 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014)	7,15,18,20
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	2–8,13–15,18–24
<i>Heim v. Daniel</i> , 81 F.4th 212 (2d Cir. 2023)	6,7,14,17,19,21–24
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	2,4,9–11,19,25
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014)	23
<i>Mayberry v. Dees</i> , 663 F.2d 502 (4th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>Mayer v. Monroe County Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 474 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>McAdams v. Marquette University</i> , 914 N.W.2d 708 (Wis. 2018)	1,9,16
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	6,13–16,18–25
<i>Papish v. Bd. of Curators of the Univ. of Mo.</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973)	15
<i>Pernell v. Lamb</i> , No. 22-13992 (11th Cir. 2023)	1
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	4,5,7,20,22–25
<i>Renken v. Gregory</i> , 541 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022)	17
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	10,19

<u>Cases (cont.)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	1,19
<i>United States v. Tuggle</i> , 4 F.4th 505 (7th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Wortis v. Trustees of Tufts College</i> , No. SJC-13472 (Mass. 2023).....	1

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page</u>
AAUP, <i>1915 Declaration of Principles on Academic Freedom and Academic Tenure</i> , AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS AND REPORTS 3 (11th ed. 2015) 1,12,13	
AAUP, <i>1940 Statement of Principles on Academic Freedom and Tenure</i> , AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS AND REPORTS 13 (11th ed. 2015)	5,8,9
AAUP, <i>Endorsers of the 1940 Statement</i> , available at https://www.aaup.org/endorsers-1940 statement	5,9
AAUP, <i>Freedom in the Classroom</i> , ACADEME, September–October 2007, 54–61, available at https://www.aaup.org/report/freedom-classroom	9
William A. Kaplin & Barbara A. Lee, THE LAW OF HIGHER EDUCATION 706–07 (5th ed. 2013)	12
